

No. 24-2037

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

STEPHANIE MURRIN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT
Docket No. 14614-19; Hon. Judge Patrick J. Urda**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
FOR REVERSAL**

THOMAS A. CULLINAN
Chamberlain, Hrdlicka, White,
Williams & Aughtry
191 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Forty-Sixth Floor
Atlanta, GA 30303
tom.cullinan@chamberlainlaw.com
(404) 658-5450

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL WAALKES
Kostelanetz LLP
601 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 260
Washington, DC 20001
cciraolo@kostelanetz.com
(202) 875-8000

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Statement of Financial Interest.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Tax Court’s Interpretation of Section 6501(c)(1) Ignores Self-Serving Motivations of Third Parties to Admit Fraudulent Conduct and Imposes an Unfair Burden on Taxpayers to Dispute Such Admissions	4
II. The Tax Court’s Interpretation of Section 6501(c)(1) Allows the IRS to Violate Taxpayers’ Rights to Finality as Guaranteed by Sections 7803(a)(3) and 6501	6
III. The Tax Court’s Interpretation of Section 6501(c)(1) Violates Taxpayers’ Right to a Fair and Just Tax System.....	10
IV. An Unlimited Period of Assessment is Unnecessary Where the IRS has Established Alternatives to Collect from the Wrongdoer	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 37 (2007).....	5, 12
<i>American Boat Company, LLC v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009)	5, 9
<i>BASR Partnership v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 9
<i>City Wide Transit, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 709 F.3d 102 (2d. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , No. 17-cv-06490-LB, 2018 WL 2215743 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018)	7
<i>Finnegan v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2016-118.....	9
<i>Fowler v. Commissioner</i> , 155 T.C. 106 (2020).....	7
<i>Kligfeld Holdings v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 192 (2007).....	9
<i>Murrin v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2024-10.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000).....	10
<i>Rothensies v. Elec. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 296 (1946).....	7
<i>SAS Investment Partners v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-159	5, 9

Page(s)

Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008)9

United States v. Howell,
Docket No. 7:06-cr-00283-CM-1 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....8

United States v. Johnson,
911 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2018)14

United States v. Pratt,
E.D. Pa. Crim. R. 14-67-1 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....11

United States v. Sanders,
Docket No. 7:86-cr-00325-UA-3 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)8

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, As Amended
(Unless Otherwise Indicated) (26 U.S.C.)

I.R.C. § 6201(a)(4).....14

I.R.C. § 65016

I.R.C. § 6501(a)..... 3, 4, 9, 15

I.R.C. § 6501(c)(1)..... *passim*

I.R.C. § 650212

I.R.C. § 66019

I.R.C. § 6694(a).....13

I.R.C. § 6694(b)13

I.R.C. § 669513

I.R.C. § 670013

I.R.C. § 670113

I.R.C. § 670714

I.R.C. § 670814

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I.R.C. § 7206(2)	8, 12, 14
I.R.C. § 7302	14
I.R.C. § 7803(a)(3).....	6
I.R.C. § 7803(a)(3)(B).....	6
I.R.C. § 7803(a)(3)(F).....	3
I.R.C. § 7803(a)(3)(J).....	10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Other Authorities

<i>2023 Annual Report</i> , I.R.S. Criminal Investigation, (Jan. 2024), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p3583.pdf	13
IRS Pub. 1, <i>Your Rights as a Taxpayer</i> (Rev. 9-2017).....	6, 10
Jeremiah Coder, <i>The IRS’s Misguided Fraud Whodunit</i> , 137 <i>Tax Notes</i> 7 (2012)	14
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2024 Purple Book</i> 72 (Legislative Recommendation No. 32, 2023), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/2024PurpleBook	13
